

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7556 OF 2005

Vile Parle Kelavani Mandal and another ... Petitioners

Versus

Kashyap Patel and others ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 7557 OF 2005

Vile Parle Kelavani Mandal and another ... Petitioners

Versus

Kashyap Patel and others ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 7559 OF 2005

Vile Parle Kelavani Mandal and another ... Petitioners

Versus

Kashyap Patel and others ... Respondents

.....

Ms. Manorama Mohanty alongwith Ms. Malika Mandal instructed by S.K. Srivastav & Co., Advocate for the Petitioners in all the Petitions.

Ms. Gauri Jadhav, Advocate for the Respondent No.1.

Ms. A.A. Nadkarni, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP-7556-2005.

Mr. Hamid Mulla, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP-7557-2005.

Mr. Shahaji Shinde, AGP, B-Panel Counsel, for the Respondent-State in WP-7559-2005.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 17 DECEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, at the outset, Ms. Jadhav, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent No.1 in all the three Writ

Petitions and submits that the appearance in the order dated 26th September 2025 for the Petitioners as well as in paragraph 1 is erroneous and Ms. Akanksha Pawar is her Junior and she appeared for the Respondent No.1 and that the errors be corrected.

2. Ms. Jadhav, submits that on the last date, none had appeared for the Petitioner.

3. Let the said order dated 26th September 2025 be corrected.

4. Rest of the order remains as it is.

5. Let the corrected order be uploaded as early as possible.

6. Ms. Mohanty, learned Counsel, appearing for the Petitioner seeks some time to take instructions.

7. Ms. Jadhav also seeks some time to take instructions.

8. It is observed that on 26th April, 2025 also time had been granted to take instructions and yet no instructions have been obtained.

9. Only and only, as and by way of last indulgence, to take instructions in the matter, list on **14th January 2026**.

10. It is made clear that if no instructions are taken by the next date, this Court will consider dismissing the Writ Petition.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)